Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE 
)

COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-0045 RE



)

RONALD W. BRADEN, II,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY 

DETERMINATION IN PART 


We grant the motion for summary determination that the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed as to Counts I, II, and III of its complaint because Ronald W. Braden II failed to obtain the consent of all parties to the original listing agreements when he transferred listing agreements between various real estate brokers; displayed real estate sale signs at listed residences for real estate firms other than those with which he was associated; and assigned, sold, or otherwise transferred listing agreements from one firm to another without express written consent of all parties to the original agreement.


By July 1, 2008, the MREC shall inform us whether it will pursue Count IV at the July 9, 2008, hearing.    

Procedure


On January 3, 2008, the MREC filed a complaint against Braden.  We served Braden with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.
  Braden did not respond to the complaint.  On May 23, 2008, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination.  We gave Braden until June 10, 2008 to respond, but he did not respond.

We may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.
  To establish the facts alleged in its complaint, the MREC has submitted the request for admissions served upon Braden, to which Braden failed to respond.  Braden’s failure to answer the request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting without an attorney.
  Because the request for admissions does not contain any allegations relating to Count IV of the complaint, we only address the issues raised in Counts I – III in this order.  We find no dispute as to the following facts.
Findings of Fact


1.
Braden holds a real estate salesperson license that is current and was at all relevant times active and in good standing.

2.
Between the approximate dates of August 26, 2002, and August 17, 2004, Braden was associated, as a licensed real estate salesperson, with Rivercity Realty, Inc. d/b/a ReMax Premiere Realty (“Premiere”).

3.
Between the approximate dates of August 17, 2004, and October 29, 2004, Braden was associated, as a licensed real estate salesperson, with A & M Partners, LLC d/b/a Keller Williams Realty Southwest (“Keller Williams”).

4.
Between the approximate dates of October 29, 2004, and March 1, 2006, Braden was associated, as a licensed real estate salesperson, with Premiere.

5.
Between the approximate dates of March 1, 2006, and May 2, 2007, Braden was associated, as a licensed real estate salesperson, with ReMax Properties West (“Properties West”).
Count I
6.
Between the approximate dates of August 17, 2004, to October 29, 2004, Braden transferred from Premiere, or created anew, approximately 14 real estate listings to or for Keller Williams.
7.
Braden failed to prepare and provide Keller Williams with proper documentation regarding the 14 real estate listings, including previous and new listing agreements, agency disclosure forms, listing cancellation forms, and transfer forms.
8.
Between the approximate dates of November 10, 2004, and November 17, 2004, Braden transferred approximately 13 real estate listings from Keller Williams to Premiere.
9. 
Braden failed to prepare and provide Premiere with proper documentation regarding the 13 real estate listings, including previous and new listing agreements, agency disclosure forms, listing cancellation forms, and transfer forms.
10.
Between the approximate dates of January 15, 2006, and March 7, 2006, Braden transferred approximately 9 real estate listings from Premiere to Properties West.
11.
Braden failed to prepare and provide Properties West with proper documentation regarding the 9 real estate listings, including previous and new listing agreements, agency disclosure forms, listing cancellation forms, and transfer forms.
Count II
12.
Between the approximate dates of October 30, 2004, to January 15, 2005, Braden displayed a Keller Williams real estate sale sign at a listed residence while he was associated with Premiere.
Count III
13.
On or about July 12, 2004, Braden executed a listing agreement on behalf of Premiere for property located at 1109 Sea Biscuit.
14.
On or about August 24, 2004, Braden assigned, sold, or otherwise transferred the listing agreement for 1109 Sea Biscuit to Keller Williams without express written consent of all parties to the original agreement.    
15.
On or about July 22, 2004, Braden executed a listing agreement on behalf of Premiere for property located at 504 Williams.
16.
On August 24, 2004, Braden assigned, sold, or otherwise transferred the listing agreement for 504 Williams to Keller Williams without express written consent of all parties to the original agreement.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The MREC has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.


Until August 31, 2004, § 339.100.2
 authorized discipline for:

(2) Making substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180; 

(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *

(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence;

*   *   *

(23) Use of any advertisement or solicitation which is knowingly false, misleading or deceptive to the general public or persons to whom the advertisement or solicitation is primarily directed.
Effective August 31, 2004, § 339.100.2 allows discipline for:

(2) Making substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his or her business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction;
*   *   *

(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860;

(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *

(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence;

*   *   *

(24) Use of any advertisement or solicitation which is knowingly false, misleading or deceptive to the general public or persons to whom the advertisement or solicitation is primarily directed.

20 CSR 2250-8.070(3) provides:
Every advertisement of real estate by a licensee where the licensee has no interest in the real estate shall be made under the direct supervision and in the name of the broker or firm who holds the licensee’s license.  If the licensee’s name or telephone number, or both, is used in any advertisement, the advertisement also shall include the name and telephone number of the broker or firm who holds the licensee’s license.
20 CSR 2250-8.090 provides:

(1) A licensee shall not advertise or place a sign upon any property offering it for sale or lease to prospective customers without the written consent of the owner or his or her duly authorized agent.
*   *   *
(4) Seller's/Lessor's Agency (Sale/Lease Listing) Agreement.
*   *   *
      (G) A listing agreement or other written agreement for brokerage services may not be assigned, sold or otherwise transferred to another broker without the express written consent of all parties to the original agreement.
Count I


The MREC contends that Braden's conduct regarding the transfer of listing agreements between various real estate brokers from August 17, 2004, to March 7, 2006, violated 20 CSR 2250-8.090(4)(G), which prohibits such transfers “without the express written consent of all parties to the original agreement.”  By his failure to respond to the request for admissions, Braden admitted the facts regarding those transactions as we set them forth in our Findings of Fact.  

Therefore, we find that he violated 20 CSR 2250-8.090(4)(G).  Section 339.100.2(2)
 and § 339.100.2(2) authorize discipline for Braden’s conduct because it constitutes a “concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his business.”  Section 339.100.2(14)
 and 
§ 339.100.2(15) authorize discipline because the conduct violated a regulation promulgated pursuant to §§ 339.100 to 339.180.  

The MREC contends that Braden’s conduct is grounds to deny him a license under 
§ 339.040.1(2) because it shows a lack of good moral character.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Braden’s conduct shows a lack of good moral character because he contravened the legal rights of the non-consenting parties to the listing agreements.  Section 339.100.2(15)
 and § 339.100.2(16) authorize discipline.

Sections 339.100.2(18)
 and 339.100.2(19) authorize discipline for “any other conduct which constitutes . . . .”
  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] 
man would have done better[.]”
  Therefore, § 339.100.2(18)
 and § 339.100.2(19) refer to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2
 and 
§ 339.100.2.  We have found that the conduct at issue is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2) and (14)
 and § 339.100.2(2) and (15).  There is no “other” conduct.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2 (18)
 or §339.100.2(19).
Count II


The MREC contends that Braden violated 20 CSR 2250-8.070(3) and 20 CSR 2250-8.090(1) when he displayed real estate sale signs at listed residences for real estate firms other than those he was associated with.  The admissions fail to support any violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.090(1) because there are none relating to the owners’ written consent or their duly authorized agents.
  

The admissions support the finding that Braden violated 20 CSR 2250-8.070(3) because he used signs for realty firms with which he was not associated.  The Board contends that 
§ 339.100.2(15), (16), (19), and (24) authorize discipline.  Section 339.100.2(15) authorizes discipline because Braden's conduct violated a regulation adopted pursuant to §§ 339.010 to 339.180.  Section 339.100.2(24) authorizes discipline because Braden knew that the signs would mislead those people in the general public or persons looking for a home to buy as to which realty firm the property was listed with.  Engaging in conduct that could knowingly deceive people about an important aspect of a property sale and doing so over a number of months shows 
a lack of good moral character.  Accordingly, § 339.100.2(16) authorizes discipline.  Because 
§ 339.100.2(15), (16), and (24) authorize discipline, § 339.100.2(19) does not.  
Count III

The MREC contends that Braden assigned, sold, or otherwise transferred the listing agreements for 1109 Sea Biscuit and for 504 Williams from one firm to another without express written consent of all parties to the original agreement.  The admissions support those charges.  We find that Braden’s conduct violates 20 CSR 2250-8.090(4)(G).  

 Section 339.100.2(2)
 and § 339.100.2(2) authorize discipline for Braden's conduct because it constitutes a “concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his business.”  Section 339.100.2(14)
 and § 339.100.2(15) authorize discipline because the conduct violated a regulation promulgated pursuant to §§ 339.100 to 339.180.  


The MREC contends that Braden's conduct would be grounds to deny him a license under § 339.040.1(2) because it shows a lack of good moral character.  Braden's conduct shows a lack of good moral character because he contravened the legal rights of the non-consenting parties to the listing agreements.  Section 339.100.2(15)
 and § 339.100.2(16) authorize discipline.


We have found that the conduct at issue is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2), (14) and (15)
 and § 339.100.2(2), (15) and (16).  There is no “other” conduct.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2 (18)
 and § 339.100.2(19).
Summary


Under Count I, Braden failed to obtain the consent of all parties to the original listing agreements when he transferred listing agreements between various real estate brokers.  His conduct violated 20 CSR 2250-8.090(4)(G).  Section 339.100.2(2), (14), and (15)
 and 
§ 339.100.2(2), (15), and (16) provide cause to discipline.  Section 339.100.2 (18)
 and 
§ 339.100.2(19) provide no cause to discipline.

Under Count II, Braden displayed real estate sale signs at listed residences for real estate firms other than those which he was associated with.  He violated 20 CSR 2250-8.070(3), but the admissions do not support a violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.090(1).  Section 339.100.2(15), (16), and (24) authorize discipline.  Section 339.100.2(19) does not authorize discipline.


Under Count III, Braden assigned, sold, or otherwise transferred the listing agreements from one firm to another without express written consent of all parties to the original agreement.  Braden violated 20 CSR 2250-8.090(4)(G).  Section 339.100.2(2), (14), and (15)
 and § 339.100.2(2), (15), and (16) authorize discipline.  Section 339.100.2 (18)
 and § 339.100.2(19) do not authorize discipline.

SO ORDERED on June 24, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP       


Commissioner

	�The certified mail receipt card (“receipt”) does not show the date upon which Braden received our mailing, but we received the receipt with Braden's signature on February 13, 2008.


	�1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.


	�Supreme Court Rule 59.01, as applied to our proceedings by § 536.073, RSMo 2000, and 1 CSR 15-3.420(1); Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


	�Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  


	�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�RSMo 2000.


	� RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�Hernandez v. State Board of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 1997).


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�Emphasis added.


	�WEBSTER’S THIRD INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�The MREC did not request that Braden admit that his conduct under Count II constituted a violation of any regulation or statute.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.
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